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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at 
www.philips.com/welcome. 

Important
Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and 
save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Always put the ingredients to be fried in the basket, 

to prevent them from coming into contact with the 
heating elements. 

 - Do not cover the air inlet and the air outlet openings 
while the appliance is operating.

 - Do not fill the pan with oil as this may cause a fire 
hazard. 

 - Never immerse the appliance in water or any other 
liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.

 - Do not let any water or other liquid enter the 
appliance to prevent electric shock.

 - Never put any amount of food that exceeds the 
maximum level indicated in the basket.

 - Never touch the inside of the appliance while it is 
operating.

 - Always make sure the heater is free and no food is 
stuck in heater.
Warning

 - Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.

 - Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord 
or the appliance itself is damaged.

 - If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by 
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard.

 - This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children unless 
they are older than 8 years and supervised.

 - Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children less than 8 years.

 - Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.
 - Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket. 

Always make sure that the plug is inserted into the 
wall socket properly.

 - This appliance is not intended to be operated by 
means of an external timer or a separate remote-
control system. 

 - Do not place the appliance against a wall or against 
other appliances. Leave at least 10 cm free space 
on the back and sides and 10 cm free space above 
the appliance. Do not place anything on top of the 
appliance. 

 - Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than 
described in the user manual.

 - During hot air frying, hot steam is released through 
the air outlet openings. Keep your hands and face at 
a safe distance from the steam and from the air outlet 
openings. Also be careful of hot steam and air when 
you remove the pan from the appliance. 

 - The accessible surfaces may become hot during use. 
(Fig. 1)

 - The pan, the basket and accessories inside the 
Airfryer become hot during use. Be careful when you 
handle them.

 - Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas stove 
or all kinds of electric stove and electric cooking 
plates, or in a heated oven.

 - Never use light ingredients or baking paper in the 
appliance.

 - Do not place the appliance on or near combustible 
materials such as a tablecloth or curtain.

 - Do not let the appliance operate unattended.
 - Immediately unplug the appliance if you see dark 

smoke coming out of the appliance. Wait for the 
smoke emission to stop before you pull the pan out of 
the appliance.

 - Storage of potatoes: The temperature shall be 
appropriate to the potato variety stored and it shall 
be above 6°C to minimize the risk of acrylamide 
exposure in the prepared foodstuff.

 - Do not plug in the appliance or operate the control 
panel with wet hands.

 - This appliance is designed to be used at ambient 
temperatures between 5°C and 40°C.
Caution

 - This appliance is intended for normal household 
use only. It is not intended for use in environments 
such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other 
work environments. Nor is it intended to be used by 
clients in hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts and other 
residential environments.

 - Always return the appliance to a service centre 
authorised by Philips for examination or repair. Do not 
attempt to repair the appliance yourself, otherwise the 
guarantee becomes invalid.

 - If the appliance is used improperly or for professional 
or semi-professional purposes or if it is not used 
according to the instructions in the user manual, the 
guarantee becomes invalid and Philips refuses any 
liability for damage caused.

 - Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable, 
level and horizontal surface. 

 - Always unplug the appliance after use.
 - Let the appliance cool down for approx. 30 minutes 

before you handle or clean it.
 - Make sure the ingredients prepared in this appliance 

come out golden-yellow instead of dark or brown. 
Remove burnt remnants. Do not fry fresh potatoes at a 
temperature above 180°C (to minimise the production 
of acrylamide). 

 - Be careful when cleaning the upper area of the 
cooking chamber: Hot heating element, edge of Metal 
parts.

 - Always make sure that the food is fully cooked in the 
Airfryer.

 - Always make sure that you have the control over your 
Airfryer.

 - When cooking fatty food, the Airfryer could emit 
smoke.
Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations 
regarding electromagnetic fields.

Recycling
 - This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal 

household waste (2012/19/EU). (Fig. 2)
 - Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and 

electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences 
for the environment and human health.

Guarantee and support
If you have need information or support, please visit 
www.philips.com/support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

ČEŠTINA

Úvod
Gratulujeme k nákupu a vítáme Vás mezi uživateli výrobků společnosti 
Philips!
Chcete-li plně využívat výhod, které nabízí podpora společnosti Philips, 
zaregistrujte svůj výrobek na adrese www.philips.com/welcome. 

Důležité informace
Před použitím přístroje si pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku s důležitými 
informacemi a uschovejte ji pro budoucí použití.

Nebezpečí
 - Přísady, které chcete fritovat, vložte vždy do košíku, 

aby nepřišly do styku s topnými tělesy. 
 - Pokud je přístroj v provozu, nezakrývejte vstup 

vzduchu ani otvory pro výstup vzduchu.
 - Nádobu neplňte olejem, hrozí nebezpečí požáru. 
 - Přístroj nikdy neponořujte do vody nebo jiné kapaliny 

ani jej neproplachujte pod tekoucí vodou.
 - Zamezte proniknutí vody nebo jiné kapaliny do 

přístroje. Předejdete tak úrazu elektrickým proudem.
 - Nikdy nevkládejte větší množství potravin, než je 

maximální množství uvedené v košíku.
 - Nedotýkejte se vnitřní strany přístroje, pokud je 

v provozu.
 - Vždy se ujistěte, že je ohřívač prázdný a že v ohřívači 

nejsou žádné potraviny.
Varování

 - Dříve než přístroj připojíte do sítě, zkontrolujte, 
zda napětí uvedené na přístroji souhlasí s napětím 
v místní elektrické síti.

 - Pokud byste zjistili závadu na zástrčce, na napájecím 
kabelu nebo na přístroji, dále jej nepoužívejte.

 - Pokud by byl poškozen napájecí kabel, musí jeho 
výměnu provést společnost Philips, autorizovaný 
servis společnosti Philips nebo obdobně kvalifikovaní 
pracovníci, aby se předešlo možnému nebezpečí.

 - Děti od 8 let věku a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí mohou tento 
přístroj používat v případě, že jsou pod dohledem 
nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném používání přístroje a 
chápou rizika, která mohou hrozit. Děti si s přístrojem 
nesmí hrát. Čištění a údržbu by neměly provádět děti, 
které jsou mladší 8 let a jsou bez dozoru.

 - Přístroj a jeho kabel udržujte mimo dosah dětí 
mladších 8 let.

 - Napájecí kabel nenechávejte v blízkosti horkých 
povrchů.

 - Přístroj připojujte výhradně do řádně uzemněných 
zásuvek. Vždy zkontrolujte řádné zapojení zástrčky do 
síťové zásuvky.

 - Přístroj není určen k tomu, aby byl ovládán pomocí 
externího časovače nebo samostatného dálkového 
ovladače. 

 - Přístroj neumisťujte ke zdi ani k jiným spotřebičům. 
Ponechte alespoň 10 cm volného prostoru za 
přístrojem, po obou jeho stranách a 10 cm nad ním. 
Na přístroj nic nepokládejte. 

 - Nepoužívejte přístroj pro jiné účely než uvedené 
v této uživatelské příručce.

 - Během horkovzdušného fritování se otvory pro výstup 
vzduchu uvolňuje horká pára. Udržujte ruce a obličej 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti od páry i od otvorů pro výstup 
vzduchu. Na horkou páru a vzduch dávejte pozor také 
při vytahování nádoby z přístroje. 

 - Přístupné povrchy mohou být během používání 
přístroje horké. (obr. 1)

 - Fritovací nádoba, košík a příslušenství uvnitř fritézy 
Airfryer se během používání zahřívají. Při manipulaci 
dbejte zvláštní opatrnosti.

 - Neumisťujte přístroj na horký plynový sporák, ani 
v jeho blízkosti. Nepokládejte přístroj na jakýkoli druh 
elektrického vařiče nebo elektrickou topnou desku 
nebo do rozehřáté trouby.

 - Nikdy v přístroji nepoužívejte lehké přísady nebo 
pečicí papír.

 - Zařízení neumisťujte na hořlavé materiály nebo do 
jejich blízkosti, například na ubrus či poblíž závěsu.

 - Přístroj nenechávejte v provozu bez dozoru.
 - Vidíte-li ze zařízení vycházet tmavý kouř, ihned jej 

odpojte. Vyčkejte, dokud kouř nepřestane vystupovat, 
a teprve poté vyjměte nádobu ze zařízení.

 - Skladování brambor: Teplota musí odpovídat 
skladované odrůdě brambor a musí být vyšší než 6 °C, 
aby se minimalizovalo riziko uvolnění akrylamidu 
v připravované potravině.

 - Nezapojujte přístroj a nemanipulujte s ovládacím 
panelem, pokud máte mokré ruce.

 - Přístroj je navržen pro použití při okolních teplotách 
mezi 5 °C a 40 °C.
Upozornění

 - Tento přístroj je určen pouze pro běžné použití 
v domácnosti. Není určen pro používání v prostředích, 
jako jsou kuchyňky pro personál obchodů, kanceláře 
nebo farmy, nebo v jiných pracovních prostředích. 
Přístroj není určen ani k používání klienty v hotelech, 
motelech, zařízeních poskytujících nocleh se snídaní 
a jiných ubytovacích zařízeních.

 - Kontrolu nebo opravu přístroje svěřte vždy servisu 
společnosti Philips. Nepokoušejte se přístroj sami 
opravovat, jinak záruka přestane být platná.

 - Pokud by byl používán nesprávným způsobem, 
pro profesionální či poloprofesionální účely nebo 
v případě použití v rozporu s pokyny v této uživatelské 
příručce, pozbývá záruka platnosti a společnost 
Philips odmítá jakoukoliv zodpovědnost za způsobené 
škody.

 - Přístroj vždy pokládejte a používejte na suchém, 
stabilním, vyrovnaném a vodorovném povrchu. 

 - Po použití přístroj vždy odpojte ze sítě.
 - Nechte přístroj přibližně 30 minut vychladnout, než 

s ním začnete manipulovat nebo jej čistit.

 - Dbejte, aby suroviny připravené v tomto přístroji byly 
zlatožluté, a ne tmavé nebo hnědé. Vyjměte spálené 
zbytky. Čerstvé brambory nefritujte při teplotách nad 
180 °C (minimalizujete tak tvorbu akrylamidů). 

 - Při čištění horní části varné komory buďte opatrní: 
rozpálené topné těleso, okraje kovových částí.

 - Vždy se ujistěte, že je pokrm ve fritéze Airfryer zcela 
uvařený.

 - Vždy se ujistěte, že máte kontrolu nad fritézou Airfryer.
 - Při vaření tučných potravin může z fritézy Airfryer 

vycházet kouř.
Elektromagnetická pole (EMP)

Tento přístroj Philips odpovídá všem platným normám a předpisům týkajícím 
se elektromagnetických polí.

Recyklace
 - Tento symbol znamená, že výrobek nelze likvidovat s běžným 

komunálním odpadem (2012/19/EU). (obr. 2)
 - Řiďte se pravidly vaší země pro sběr elektrických a elektronických výrobků. 

Správnou likvidací pomůžete předejít negativním dopadům na životní 
prostředí a lidské zdraví.

Záruka a podpora
Více informací a podpory naleznete na adrese www.philips.com/support 
nebo samostatném záručním listu s celosvětovou platností.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

Εισαγωγή
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλώς ήρθατε στη Philips!
Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως από την υποστήριξη που προσφέρει η 
Philips, δηλώστε το προϊόν σας στη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/welcome. 

Σημαντικό!
Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Κίνδυνος
 - Να τοποθετείτε πάντα στο καλάθι τα υλικά που 

θέλετε να τηγανίσετε, ώστε να μην έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τις αντιστάσεις. 

 - Μην καλύπτετε τα ανοίγματα εισόδου και εξόδου 
αέρα ενόσω η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία.

 - Μην προσθέτετε λάδι στον κάδο, προκειμένου να 
αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πρόκλησης φωτιάς. 

 - Μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη συσκευή σε νερό ή σε 
οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό και μην την ξεπλένετε με 
νερό βρύσης.

 - Αποφύγετε την εισχώρηση νερού ή άλλου υγρού 
στη συσκευή, προκειμένου να αποφύγετε τον 
κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας.

 - Μην προσθέτετε ποτέ υλικά που υπερβαίνουν τη 
μέγιστη ένδειξη στο καλάθι.

 - Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το εσωτερικό της συσκευής 
ενόσω η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία.

 - Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το θερμαντικό στοιχείο είναι 
καθαρό και δεν έχει κολλημένα υπολείμματα 
τροφών.
Προειδοποίηση

 - Ελέγξτε εάν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη συσκευή 
αντιστοιχεί στην τοπική τάση ρεύματος προτού 
συνδέσετε τη συσκευή.

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το φις, το 
καλώδιο ή η ίδια η συσκευή έχει υποστεί φθορά.

 - Εάν το καλώδιο υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει 
να αντικατασταθεί από ένα κέντρο σέρβις 
εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου 
εξειδικευμένα άτομα προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.

 - Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από 
παιδιά από 8 ετών και πάνω και από άτομα 
με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή 
διανοητικές ικανότητες ή από άτομα χωρίς 
εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη 
χρησιμοποιούν υπό επιτήρηση ή ότι έχουν λάβει 
οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή της χρήση και 
κατανοούν τους ενεχόμενους κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά 
δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Τα παιδιά 
δεν πρέπει να καθαρίζουν και να συντηρούν τη 
συσκευή αν είναι κάτω των 8 ετών και χωρίς 
επιτήρηση.

 - Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιό της μακριά 
από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω από 8 ετών.

 - Κρατάτε το καλώδιο μακριά από ζεστές επιφάνειες.
 - Συνδέετε τη συσκευή μόνο σε πρίζα με γείωση. 

Να βεβαιώνεστε πάντα ότι το φις είναι σωστά 
τοποθετημένο στην πρίζα.

 - Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση 
μέσω εξωτερικού χρονοδιακόπτη ή ξεχωριστού 
συστήματος τηλεχειρισμού. 

 - Μην ακουμπάτε τη συσκευή στον τοίχο ή σε άλλες 
συσκευές. Αφήστε τουλάχιστον 10 εκ. αέρα στην 
πίσω πλευρά και στο πλάι, και 10 εκ. αέρα πάνω 
από τη συσκευή. Μην τοποθετείτε τίποτα πάνω στη 
συσκευή. 

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για κανένα άλλο 
σκοπό εκτός από αυτόν που περιγράφεται στο 
παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

 - Κατά το τηγάνισμα σε ζεστό αέρα, βγαίνει καυτός 
ατμός από τα ανοίγματα εξόδου αέρα. Κρατήστε 
τα χέρια και το πρόσωπό σας σε ασφαλή 
απόσταση από τον ατμό και τα ανοίγματα εξόδου 
αέρα. Επίσης, να είστε προσεκτικοί με τον καυτό 
ατμό και αέρα όταν αφαιρείτε τον κάδο από τη 
συσκευή. 

 - Οι προσβάσιμες επιφάνειες μπορεί να ζεσταθούν 
πολύ όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία. 
(Εικ. 1)

 - Κατά τη χρήση, ο κάδος, το καλάθι και τα 
εξαρτήματα εντός του Airfryer αναπτύσσουν 
υψηλή θερμοκρασία. Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν τα 
χειρίζεστε.

 - Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή επάνω ή κοντά σε 
ζεστό φούρνο αερίου ή κάθε τύπου ηλεκτρικό 
φούρνο και ηλεκτρικές πλάκες μαγειρέματος ή 
μέσα σε προθερμασμένο φούρνο.

 - Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ ελαφριά υλικά ή 
λαδόκολλα στη συσκευή.

 - Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή πάνω ή κοντά σε 
εύφλεκτα υλικά, όπως τραπεζομάντηλα ή κουρτίνες.

 - Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία χωρίς 
επίβλεψη.

 - Αποσυνδέστε αμέσως τη συσκευή αν δείτε μαύρο 
καπνό να βγαίνει από τη συσκευή. Περιμένετε να 
σταματήσει η εκπομπή καπνού, πριν βγάλετε τον 
κάδο από τη συσκευή.

 - Αποθήκευση πατατών: Η θερμοκρασία πρέπει να 
είναι κατάλληλη για την εκάστοτε ποικιλία πατάτας 
που αποθηκεύετε και πρέπει να είναι πάνω από 
6 °C για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον κίνδυνο έκθεσης 
σε ακρυλαμίδιο στο προμαγειρεμένο φαγητό.

 - Μην συνδέετε τη συσκευή στην πρίζα και μην 
χειρίζεστε τον πίνακα ελέγχου με υγρά χέρια.

 - Η συσκευή είναι σχεδιασμένη να λειτουργεί σε 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 5ºC έως 40ºC.
Προσοχή

 - Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται μόνο για φυσιολογική 
οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες προσωπικού σε 
καταστήματα, γραφεία, αγροκτήματα ή λοιπούς 
χώρους εργασίας. Επίσης, δεν προορίζεται για 
χρήση από πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ, πανσιόν 
και λοιπούς χώρους διαμονής.

 - Για έλεγχο ή επισκευή της συσκευής, να 
απευθύνεστε πάντα σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο 
κέντρο σέρβις της Philips. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
επιδιορθώσετε τη συσκευή μόνοι σας, διαφορετικά 
η εγγύηση θα ακυρωθεί.

 - Εάν η συσκευή χρησιμοποιηθεί με μη 
ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο ή για επαγγελματικούς 
ή ημι-επαγγελματικούς σκοπούς ή εάν δεν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
εγχειριδίου χρήσης, η εγγύηση καθίσταται άκυρη 
και η Philips θα αποποιηθεί οποιασδήποτε ευθύνης 
για τυχόν βλάβες που θα προκληθούν.

 - Τοποθετείτε και χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τη συσκευή 
σε στεγνή, σταθερή, επίπεδη και οριζόντια 
επιφάνεια. 

 - Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα μετά 
από κάθε χρήση.

 - Αφήστε τη συσκευή να κρυώσει για περίπου 30 
λεπτά προτού τη χειριστείτε ή την καθαρίσετε.

 - Φροντίστε να βγάζετε τα υλικά που μαγειρεύετε 
στη συσκευή όταν αποκτούν χρυσοκίτρινο χρώμα 
και όχι σκούρο ή καφέ χρώμα. Αφαιρέστε τα 
καμένα υπολείμματα. Μην τηγανίζετε τις φρέσκες 
πατάτες σε θερμοκρασία υψηλότερη των 180°C 
(προκειμένου να περιορίσετε την παραγωγή 
ακρυλαμιδίου). 

 - Πρέπει να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί όταν 
καθαρίζετε το επάνω μέρος του χώρου 
μαγειρέματος: ζεστή αντίσταση, άκρη μεταλλικών 
εξαρτημάτων.

 - Πάντα να φροντίζετε το φαγητό να έχει μαγειρευτεί 
καλά στο Airfryer.

 - Πάντα να φροντίζετε να έχετε τον έλεγχο του 
Airfryer.

 - Όταν μαγειρεύετε λιπαρά φαγητά, το Airfryer μπορεί 
να βγάζει καπνό.
Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)

Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή της Philips συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα 
πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με τα ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

Άνακύκλωση
 - Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 

απορριφθεί μαζί με τα συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα του σπιτιού σας 
(2012/19/ΕΕ). (Εικ. 2)

 - Ακολουθήστε τους κανονισμούς της χώρας σας για την ξεχωριστή 
συλλογή των ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή 
απόρριψη συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη
Αν χρειάζεστε πληροφορίες ή υποστήριξη, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.philips.com/support ή διαβάστε το ξεχωριστό φυλλάδιο της 
διεθνούς εγγύησης.

EESTI

Tutvustus
Õnnitleme ostu puhul ja tervitame Philipsi poolt!
 Philipsi pakutava tootetoe eeliste täielikuks kasutamiseks registreerige oma 
toode veebilehel www.philips.com/welcome. 

Tähtis!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege oluline teave hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke see 
edaspidiseks alles.

Oht
 - Asetage küpsetatavad toiduained alati korvi, et need 

ei puutuks vastu küttekehasid. 
 - Ärge blokeerige seadme töötamise ajal õhu 

sissevoolu- ega väljavooluavasid.
 - Ärge täitke potti õliga, kuna see võib tekitada 

tuleohtliku olukorra. 
 - Ärge kastke seadet vette ega muudesse vedelikesse 

ega loputage seda kraani all.
 - Elektrilöögi vältimiseks hoolitsege selle eest, et 

seadmesse ei satuks vett.
 - Ärge kunagi täitke korvi üle suurima lubatud taseme.
 - Ärge kunagi puutuge seadme sisemust ajal, mil seade 

töötab.
 - Veenduge, et kuumuti oleks vaba ja toit ei oleks selle 

külge kinni kleepunud.
Hoiatus

 - Enne seadme ühendamist vooluvõrku kontrollige, 
kas seadmele märgitud toitepinge vastab kohaliku 
elektrivõrgu pingele.

 - Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle pistik, toitekaabel või 
seade ise on kahjustatud.

 - Kui toitekaabel on rikutud, siis tuleb ohtlike 
olukordade vältimiseks lasta toitekaabel vahetada 
Philipsil, Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskuses või 
kvalifitseeritud isikul.

 - Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. 
eluaastast ning füüsiliste puuete ja vaimuhäiretega 
isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused 
ja teadmised, kui neid valvatakse või neile on 
antud juhendid seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta 
ja nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohte. Lapsed ei 
tohi seadmega mängida. Lapsed tohivad seadet 
puhastada ja hooldada ainult siis, kui nad on 
vanemad kui 8 aastat ja täiskasvanu järelevalve all.

 - Hoidke seade ja selle toitekaabel alla 8-aastastele 
lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

 - Hoidke toitekaabel kuumadest pindadest eemal.
 - Ühendage seade vaid maandatud seinakontakti. 

Veenduge alati, et pistik oleks korralikult 
pistikupesaga ühendatud.

 - Seade ei ole mõeldud välise taimeri või eraldi 
kaugjuhtimissüsteemi abil kasutamiseks. 

 - Ärge asetage seadet vastu seina ega teisi seadmeid. 
Jätke seadme taha, külgedele ning kohale vähemalt 
10 cm vaba ruumi. Ärge asetage midagi seadme peale. 

 - Ärge kasutage seadet muuks kui selles 
kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud otstarbeks.

 - Kuuma õhuga küpsetamise ajal väljub õhu 
väljavooluavadest kuuma auru. Hoidke oma käed 
ja nägu aurust ja õhu väljavooluavadest ohutust 
kauguses. Pidage kuuma auru ja õhku silmas ka poti 
seadmest eemaldamisel. 

 - Seadme pinnad võivad kasutuse käigus kuumeneda. 
(Jn 1)

 - Airfryeri sees olev pott, korv ja tarvikud muutuvad 
kasutamise ajal kuumaks. Olge nende käsitsemisel 
hoolikad.

 - Ärge asetage seadet kuumale gaasipliidile, mis tahes 
elektripliidile, elektrilistele küpsetusplaatidele ega 
kuuma ahju või nende lähedale.

 - Ärge kasutage seadmes kunagi kergeid koostisaineid 
ega küpsetuspaberit.

 - Ärge asetage seadet kergesti süttivate materjalide, 
näiteks laudlina või kardina peale ega lähedusse.

 - Ärge jätke seadet järelevalveta tööle.
 - Eemaldage seade viivitamata vooluvõrgust, kui näete 

seadmest väljuvat musta suitsu. Enne poti seadmest 
eemaldamist oodake, kuni suitsu enam ei tule.

 - Kartulite hoiustamine: temperatuur sõltub 
hoiustatavast kartulisordist ja see peab olema üle 
6 °C, et vähendada toidus akrüülamiidi teket.

 - Ärge ühendage seadet vooluvõrku ega käsitsege 
juhtpaneeli märgade kätega.

 - See seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ümbritseva 
temperatuuri vahemikus 5–40°C.
Ettevaatust

 - Seade on mõeldud üksnes tavapäraseks 
kodukasutuseks. See pole mõeldud kasutamiseks 
kaupluste, kontorite, talumajapidamiste ega muude 
töökeskkondade töötajate köökides. Samuti ei ole 
see mõeldud kasutamiseks klientidele hotellides, 
motellides, öömajades ega teistes majutusasutustes.

 - Viige seade uurimiseks või parandamiseks alati 
Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskusesse. Ärge parandage 
seadet ise, vastasel juhul muutub garantii kehtetuks.

 - Seadme väärkasutusel, kasutamisel professionaalsel 
või poolprofessionaalsel eesmärgil või kui seadet ei 
kasutata kasutusjuhendile vastavalt, kaotab garantii 
kehtivuse, kusjuures Philips ei võta endale vastutust 
põhjustatud kahjustuste eest.

 - Alati pange ja kasutage seadet kuival, kindlal, tasasel 
ja horisontaalsel pinnal. 

 - Võtke seade alati pärast kasutamist vooluvõrgust välja.
 - Laske seadmel enne kasutamist või puhastamist 

umbes 30 minutit jahtuda.
 - Küpsetage toiduained seadmes kuldkollaseks, mitte 

mustaks ega pruuniks. Eemaldage kõrbenud osad. 
Ärge küpsetage värskeid kartuleid temperatuuril üle 
180 °C (et vähendada akrüülamiidi teket). 

 - Olge toiduvalmistamise kambri ülemise osa 
puhastamisel ettevaatlik: kuumutuselement ja 
metallosade servad võivad olla kuumad.

 - Alati kontrollige, kas toit on täielikult küpsenud.
 - Alati veenduge, et teil oleks oma Airfryeri üle täielik 

kontroll.
 - Rasvaste toitude küpsetamisel võib Arifryerist tulla 

suitsu.
Elektromagnetväljad (EMV)

See Philipsi seade vastab kõikidele kokkupuudet elektromagnetväljadega 
(EMF) käsitlevatele kohaldatavatele standarditele ja õigusnormidele.

Ümbertöötlus
 - See sümbol tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi visata tavaliste 

olmejäätmete hulka (2012/19/EL). (Jn 2)
 - Järgige elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete lahuskogumise kohalikke 

eeskirju. Õigel viisil kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida võimalikke 
kahjulikke tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimese tervisele.

Garantii ja tugi
Lisateabe või toe saamiseks külastage veebisaiti www.philips.com/support 
või lugege vastavat üleilmset garantiilehte.

HRVATSKI

Uvod
Čestitamo na kupnji i dobro došli u Philips!
Kako biste potpuno iskoristili podršku koju nudi Philips, registrirajte svoj 
proizvod na www.philips.com/welcome. 

Važno!
Prije uporabe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ove važne informacije i spremite ih 
za buduće potrebe.

Opasnost
 - Sastojke za prženje obavezno stavite u košaru kako ne 

bi došli u dodir s grijaćim elementima. 
 - Nemojte pokrivati otvore za ulaz i izlaz zraka dok 

aparat radi.
 - Nemojte puniti posudu uljem jer to može uzrokovati 

požar. 
 - Aparat nemojte nikada uranjati u vodu ili neku drugu 

tekućinu te ispirati pod mlazom vode.
 - Kako biste spriječili strujni udar, pazite da voda ili 

druga tekućina ne dospije u aparat.
 - Nikad nemojte stavljati toliko hrane da prekoračite 

maksimalnu razinu naznačenu na košari.
 - Nikad nemojte dodirivati unutrašnjost aparata dok on 

radi.
 - Obavezno provjerite je li grijač slobodan i uvjerite se 

da u njemu nema zaglavljene hrane.
Upozorenje

 - Prije ukopčavanja aparata provjerite odgovara li 
mrežni napon naveden na aparatu naponu lokalne 
mreže.

 - Aparat nemojte koristiti ako su utikač, kabel za 
napajanje ili sam aparat oštećeni.

 - Ako se kabel za napajanje ošteti, mora ga zamijeniti 
tvrtka Philips, ovlašteni Philips servisni centar ili 
neka druga kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle 
potencijalno opasne situacije.

 - Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti djeca iznad 8 godina 
starosti i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima te osobe koje nemaju dovoljno 
iskustva i znanja, pod uvjetom da su pod nadzorom 
ili da su primili upute u vezi rukovanja aparatom na 
siguran način te razumiju moguće opasnosti. Djeca 
se ne smiju igrati aparatom. Čišćenje i korisničko 
održavanje smiju izvršavati djeca starija od 8 godina 
uz nadzor odrasle osobe.

 - Aparat i njegov kabel držite izvan dohvata djece 
mlađe od 8 godina.

 - Kabel za napajanje držite podalje od vrućih površina.
 - Aparat priključujte samo u uzemljenu zidnu utičnicu. 

Obavezno provjerite je li utikač ispravno umetnut u 
zidnu utičnicu.

 - Ovaj aparat nije namijenjen korištenju u kombinaciji s 
vanjskim timerom ili zasebnim sustavom za daljinsko 
upravljanje. 

 - Aparat nemojte naslanjati na zid ili na druge aparate. 
Ostavite najmanje 10 cm prostora sa stražnje i bočnih 
strana aparata te 10 cm iznad njega. Nemojte ništa 
stavljati na aparat. 
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 - Aparat upotrebljavajte isključivo u svrhe opisane u 
ovom korisničkom priručniku.

 - Tijekom prženja kroz otvore za zrak izlazi vruća para. 
Ruke i lice držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti od otvora za 
paru i zrak. Na vruću paru i zrak pazite i kada odmičete 
posudu od aparata. 

 - Površine aparata koje dodirujete mogu postati vruće 
tijekom uporabe. (sl. 1)

 - Posuda, košara i dodatni pribor u fritezi Airfryer postat 
će vrući tijekom upotrebe. Budite pažljivi prilikom 
rukovanja njima.

 - Aparat nemojte stavljati na vrući plinski štednjak, bilo 
koju vrstu električnog štednjaka i električnih ploča za 
kuhanje niti blizu njih, kao niti u zagrijanu pećnicu.

 - U aparat nikada nemojte stavljati lagane sastojke niti 
papir za pečenje.

 - Aparat nemojte stavljati na zapaljive materijale kao 
što su stolnjak ili zavjesa, niti u njihovu blizinu.

 - Ne ostavljajte aparat da radi bez nadzora.
 - Odmah iskopčajte aparat ako vidite da iz njega izlazi 

tamni dim. Prije nego što izvučete posudu iz aparata 
pričekajte da se prestane dimiti.

 - Držanje krumpira: Temperatura treba odgovarati vrsti 
krumpira, a svakako viša od 6 °C kako bi se smanjio 
rizik od izlaganja akrilamidima u pripremljenoj hrani.

 - Nemojte ukopčavati aparat ili pritiskati gumbe na 
upravljačkoj ploči ako su vam ruke mokre.

 - Aparat je osmišljen za uporabu pri ambijentalnim 
temperaturama između 5 °C i 40 °C.
Pažnja

 - Ovaj aparat namijenjen je isključivo uobičajenoj 
kućnoj uporabi. Nije namijenjen uporabi u 
okruženjima poput kuhinja za osoblje u trgovinama, 
uredima, na farmama ili u drugim radnim okruženjima. 
Nije namijenjen niti uporabi od strane gostiju u 
hotelima, motelima, prenoćištima ili drugim vrstama 
smještaja.

 - Aparat uvijek dostavite u ovlašteni Philips servisni 
centar na ispitivanje ili popravak. Ne pokušavajte sami 
popraviti aparat jer će u tom slučaju jamstvo prestati 
vrijediti.

 - Ako se aparat nepravilno koristi, ako se koristi za 
profesionalne ili poluprofesionalne svrhe ili ako se ne 
koristi u skladu s uputama u korisničkom priručniku, 
jamstvo prestaje vrijediti, a tvrtka Philips neće biti 
odgovorna za nastalu štetu.

 - Aparat uvijek koristite i stavite na suhu, stabilnu, ravnu 
i vodoravnu površinu. 

 - Nakon uporabe aparat iskopčajte.
 - Ostavite aparat da se hladi približno 30 minuta prije 

rukovanja njime ili pranja.
 - Pazite da sastojci pripremljeni u ovom aparatu budu 

zlatno-žuti, a ne tamni ili smeđi. Uklonite zagorjele 
ostatke sastojaka. Nemojte pržiti svježe krumpire 
pri temperaturi većoj od 180 °C (kako bi se stvaranje 
akrilamida svelo na najmanju mjeru). 

 - Budite pažljivi prilikom čišćenja gornjeg dijela komore 
za kuhanje: vrući grijaći element, rub metalnih 
dijelova.

 - Provjerite je li hrana u fritezi Airfryer dobro ispržena.
 - U svakom trenutku morate imati potpunu kontrolu nad 

fritezom Airfryer.
 - Pri prženju masne hrane, iz friteze Airfryer može izlaziti 

dim.
Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)

Ovaj aparat tvrtke Philips sukladan je svim primjenjivim standardima i 
propisima koji se tiču izloženosti elektromagnetskim poljima.

Recikliranje
 - Ovaj simbol naznačuje da se proizvod ne smije odlagati s uobičajenim 

otpadom iz kućanstva (2012/19/EU). (sl. 2)
 - Poštujte propise svoje države o zasebnom prikupljanju električnih i 

elektroničkih proizvoda. Ispravno odlaganje pridonosi sprječavanju 
negativnih posljedica po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Jamstvo i podrška
Ako trebate informacije ili podršku, posjetite www.philips.com/support ili 
pročitajte zasebni međunarodni jamstveni list.

MAGYAR

Bevezetés
A Philips köszönti Önt! Gratulálunk a vásárláshoz!
A Philips által biztosított teljes körű támogatáshoz regisztrálja termékét a 
www.philips.com/welcome oldalon. 

Fontos
A készülék használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a fontos tudnivalókat, és 
őrizze meg későbbi használatra.

Veszély
 - A sütnivaló alapanyagokat mindig a kosárba tegye, 

hogy ne érintkezhessenek a fűtőelemekkel. 
 - Működés közben tilos a készülék levegőbemeneti és 

levegőkimeneti nyílásait letakarni.
 - Ne töltse fel a sütőedényt olajjal, mivel ez tüzet 

okozhat. 
 - Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba, 

és ne öblítse le folyóvíz alatt.
 - Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen rá, hogy a 

készülékbe ne juthasson víz vagy egyéb folyadék.
 - Soha ne helyezzen a kosárba a maximális szintet 

meghaladó ételmennyiséget.
 - Működés közben tilos a készülék belsejét 

megérinteni.
 - Minden használatkor ellenőrizze, hogy a fűtőelem 

szabadon van, és nincsenek ételdarabok rátapadva.
Figyelmeztetés

 - A készülék csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy 
a rajta feltüntetett feszültség egyezik-e a helyi 
hálózatéval.

 - Ne használja a készüléket, ha a hálózati 
csatlakozódugó, a kábel vagy a készülék sérült.

 - Ha a hálózati kábel meghibásodik, a kockázatok 
elkerülése érdekében Philips szakszervizben vagy 
hivatalos szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.

 - A készüléket 8 éven felüli gyermekek, illetve csökkent 
fizikai, érzékelési vagy szellemi képességekkel 
rendelkező, vagy a készülék működtetésében 
járatlan személyek is használhatják, amennyiben ezt 
felügyelet mellett teszik, illetve ismerik a készülék 
biztonságos működtetésének módját és az azzal járó 
veszélyeket. Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak 
a készülékkel. A tisztítást és a felhasználó által is 
végezhető karbantartást soha ne végezze 8 éven aluli 
gyermek, és 8 éven felüli gyermek is csak felügyelet 
mellett végezheti el ezeket.

 - A készüléket és a vezetéket tartsa távol 8 éven aluli 
gyermekektől.

 - Tartsa a hálózati kábelt távol a forró felületektől.

 - Kizárólag földelt fali konnektorhoz csatlakoztassa 
a készüléket. Mindig gondoskodjon arról, hogy a 
csatlakozódugót megfelelően helyezze be a fali 
aljzatba.

 - A készüléket ne használja külső időzítővel illetve 
külön távvezérlőrendszerrel. 

 - Ne helyezze a készüléket fal vagy más készülékek 
mellé. A készülék hátuljánál, két oldalánál és fölötte 
egyaránt legalább 10 cm szabad helynek kell lennie. 
Ne tegyen semmit a készülékre. 

 - Csak a felhasználói kézikönyvben meghatározott 
rendeltetés szerint használja a készüléket.

 - Forró levegős sütés közben a levegőkimeneti 
nyílásokon át forró gőz távozik. Kezét és arcát tartsa 
a gőztől és a levegőkimeneti nyílásoktól biztonságos 
távolságra. Akkor is ügyeljen a forró gőzre és 
levegőre, amikor leveszi a sütőedényt a készülékről. 

 - Használat közben a készülék hozzáférhető felületei 
felforrósodhatnak. ( 1. ábra)

 - Az Airfryer sütőedénye, a kosár és a tartozékok 
felforrósodhatnak használat közben. Óvatosan kezelje 
őket!

 - Ne helyezze a készüléket forró gáztűzhelyre, 
elektromos tűzhelyre, elektromos főzőlapra, vagy ezek 
közelébe, illetve forró sütőbe.

 - Soha ne használjon könnyű alapanyagokat vagy 
sütőpapírt a készülékben.

 - Ne helyezze a készüléket gyúlékony anyagokra vagy 
azok közelébe (pl. asztalterítőre vagy függöny mellé).

 - Ne hagyja a működő készüléket felügyelet nélkül.
 - Ha a készülék sötét füstöt bocsát ki, azonnal húzza 

ki a csatlakozódugóját fali aljzatból. Várjon, amíg a 
füstkibocsátás megszűnik, és csak utána vegye ki a 
sütőedényt a készülékből.

 - Burgonyafélék tárolása: A hőmérsékletnek 
megfelelőnek kell lennie a tárolt fajtához, és nem 
lehet 6 °C-nál magasabb, hogy minimálisra lehessen 
csökkenteni az akrilamid-kitettség kockázatát az 
elkészült élelmiszerben.

 - Ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket az aljzatba és ne 
használja a kezelőfelületet nedves kézzel.

 - A készüléket 5 °C és 40 °C közötti környezeti 
hőmérsékleten való használatra tervezték.
Vigyázat!

 - A készüléket kizárólag normál háztartási használatra 
tervezték. Nem ajánlott üzletek, irodák, gazdaságok és 
egyéb munkahelyek személyzeti konyhájába. Valamint 
hotelekben, motelekben, panziókban és egyéb 
vendéglátó-ipari környezetekben való használatra 
sem ajánlott.

 - A készüléket kizárólag Philips hivatalos szakszervizbe 
vigye vizsgálatra, illetve javításra. Amennyiben nem 
szakember próbálja megjavítani a készüléket, a 
garancia érvényét veszti.

 - A készülék nem rendeltetés- vagy szakszerű 
használata, illetve nem a használati utasításnak 
megfelelő használata esetén a garancia érvényét 
veszti, és a Philips nem vállal felelősséget a 
keletkezett kárért.

 - Mindig száraz, stabil és vízszintes felületen tárolja és 
használja a készüléket. 

 - Használat után mindig húzza ki dugót az aljzatból.
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 - Hagyja hűlni a készüléket kb. 30 percig, mielőtt 
használná vagy megtisztítaná.

 - Ügyeljen rá, hogy a készülékben elkészített ételt 
aranysárgán, nem pedig sötétre vagy sötétbarnára 
sütve vegye ki. Távolítsa el a megégett részeket. Ne 
süssön friss burgonyát 180 °C feletti hőmérsékleten (az 
akrilsav termelődésének minimalizálása érdekében). 

 - Legyen óvatos a főzőkamra felső részének 
tisztításakor: ügyeljen a forró fűtőelemre és a fém 
részek éleire.

 - Mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy az étel teljesen 
átfőtt az Airfryer készülékben.

 - Mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy az Airfryer készülék 
az Ön irányításával működik.

 - Zsíros étel főzésekor az Airfryer füstöt bocsáthat ki.
Elektromágneses mezők (EMF)

Ez a Philips készülék az elektromágneses terekre érvényes összes vonatkozó 
szabványnak és előírásnak megfelel.

Újrahasznosítás
 - Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem kezelhető normál 

háztartási hulladékként (2012/19/EU). ( 2. ábra)
 - Kövesse az országában érvényes, az elektromos és elektronikus készülékek 

hulladékkezelésére vonatkozó jogszabályokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés 
segítséget nyújt a környezettel és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív 
következmények megelőzésében.

Garancia és terméktámogatás
Ha információra vagy támogatásra van szüksége, látogasson el a 
www.philips.com/support weboldalra, vagy olvassa el a különálló, 
világszerte érvényes garancialevelet.

LIETUVIŲ

Įvadas
Sveikiname įsigijus „Philips“ gaminį ir sveiki atvykę!
Jei norite pilnai pasinaudoti „Philips“ siūloma pagalba, užregistruokite savo 
gaminį adresu www.philips.com/welcome. 

Svarbu
Prieš pradėdami naudotis prietaisu atidžiai perskaitykite šią svarbią 
informaciją ir saugokite ją, nes jos gali prireikti ateityje.

Pavojus
 - Norimus kepti produktus visada dėkite į krepšelį, kad 

jie neprisiliestų prie kaitinimo elementų. 
 - Neuždenkite oro įleidimo ir oro išleidimo angų, kol 

prietaisas veikia.
 - Neužpildykite keptuvo aliejumi, nes gali kilti gaisro 

pavojus. 
 - Niekada nemerkite prietaiso į vandenį ar kitą skystį ir 

neskalaukite jo tekančiu vandeniu.
 - Siekdami išvengti elektros smūgio, neleiskite, kad į 

prietaisą patektų vandens ar bet kokio kito skysčio.
 - Niekada nedėkite didesnio maisto kiekio nei ant 

krepšelio nurodytas didžiausias lygis.
 - Niekada nelieskite prietaiso vidaus, kol jis veikia.
 - Visada įsitikinkite, kad šildytuvas yra laisvas ir jame 

nėra įstrigusio maisto.
Įspėjimas

 - Prieš įjungdami prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar ant prietaiso 
nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietinio elektros tinklo 
įtampą.

 - Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas kištukas, 
maitinimo laidas arba pats prietaisas.

 - Jei pažeistas maitinimo laidas, jį turi pakeisti „Philips“ 
darbuotojai, „Philips“ įgaliotasis techninės priežiūros 
centras arba kiti panašios kvalifikacijos specialistai, 
kitaip kyla pavojus.

 - Šį prietaisą gali naudoti 8 metų ir vyresni vaikai bei 
asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutimo ir protiniai gebėjimai 
yra silpnesni, arba neturintieji patirties ir žinių su 
sąlyga, kad jie bus išmokyti saugiai naudotis prietaisu 
ir prižiūrimi siekiant užtikrinti, jog jie saugiai naudotų 
prietaisą, ir supažindinti su susijusiais pavojais. Vaikai 
negali žaisti su šiuo prietaisu. Valyti ir taisyti prietaiso 
jaunesni nei 8 metų vaikai be suaugusiųjų priežiūros 
negali.

 - Laikykite prietaisą ir jo laidą jaunesniems nei 8 metų 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

 - Saugokite maitinimo laidą nuo karštų paviršių.
 - Prietaisą junkite tik į įžemintą sieninį el. lizdą. Visada 

įsitikinkite, kad kištukas tinkamai įkištas į sieninį 
elektros lizdą.

 - Šis prietaisas negali būti naudojamas su išoriniu 
laikmačiu ar atskira nuotolinio valdymo sistema. 

 - Nestatykite prietaiso prie sienos ar kitų prietaisų. 
Palikite mažiausia 10 cm laisvos vietos gale, abiejose 
pusėse ir virš prietaiso. Nieko nedėkite ant prietaiso 
viršaus. 

 - Nenaudokite prietaiso kitiems tikslams, išskyrus 
aprašytus šiame naudotojo vadove.

 - Kepant karštu oru, karšti garai išleidžiami per oro 
išleidimo angas. Rankas ir veidą laikykite saugiu 
atstumu nuo garų ir oro išleidimo angų. Taip pat 
saugokitės garų ir oro nuimdami keptuvą nuo 
prietaiso. 

 - Naudojimo metu prieinami paviršiai gali įkaisti. (1 pav.)
 - „Airfryer“ viduje esantis keptuvas, krepšelis ir priedai 

naudojant įkaista. Būkite atsargūs juos liesdami.
 - Nedėkite prietaiso ant arba šalia karštos dujinės 

viryklės, bet kokio tipo elektrinės viryklės, elektrinių 
virimo plokščių arba į šildomą orkaitę.

 - Niekada į prietaisą nedėkite lengvų produktų ar 
kepimo popieriaus.

 - Nestatykite prietaiso ant arba šalia lengvai 
užsidegančių medžiagų, pvz., staltiesės arba 
užuolaidų.

 - Nepalikite prietaiso veikti be priežiūros.
 - Jei matote iš prietaiso sklindančius tamsius dūmus, 

nedelsdami išjunkite prietaisą iš elektros tinklo. 
Palaukite, kol nustos kilti dūmai, ir tik tada ištraukite 
keptuvę iš prietaiso.

 - Bulvių laikymas: temperatūra turi tikti laikomų bulvių 
veislei ir būti aukštesnė nei 6 °C, kad sumažėtų 
pavojus, jog į paruoštą maistą pateks akrilamido.

 - Nejunkite prietaiso ir nesinaudokite valdymo pultu 
šlapiomis rankomis.

 - Prietaisas yra skirtas naudoti, kai aplinkos 
temperatūra yra 5–40 °C.
Dėmesio

 - Šis prietaisas skirtas tik įprastai naudoti buityje. Jis 
neskirtas naudoti tokioje aplinkoje kaip parduotuvių, 
biurų, ūkių personalo virtuvėse arba kitoje darbo 
aplinkoje. Jis taip pat neskirtas naudoti klientams 
viešbučiuose, moteliuose, įstaigose, kuriose teikiama 
nakvynė su pusryčiais, ir kitoje apgyvendinimo 
aplinkoje.

 - Prietaisą apžiūrėti ar taisyti pristatykite tik į „Philips“ 
įgaliotąjį techninės priežiūros centrą. Nebandykite 

prietaiso taisyti patys, priešingu atveju garantija 
nebegalios.

 - Jei prietaisą naudosite netinkamai ar profesionaliems 
arba pusiau profesionaliems tikslams, arba jei jį 
naudosite ne pagal vartotojo vadovo instrukcijas, 
garantija nebegalios ir „Philips“ jokiomis aplinkybėmis 
nebus atsakinga už kilusią žalą.

 - Prietaisą dėkite ir naudokite tik ant sauso, stabilaus, 
lygaus ir horizontalaus paviršiaus. 

 - Baigę naudoti, būtinai išjunkite prietaisą iš maitinimo 
tinklo.

 - Palikite prietaisą atvėsti apie 30 min. prieš jį valydami 
ar tvarkydami.

 - Įsitikinkite, kad šiame prietaise paruošti produktai 
yra geltonos aukso spalvos, o ne tamsūs ar rudi. 
Pašalinkite sudegusius likučius. Šviežių bulvių 
neskrudinkite aukštesnėje nei 180 °C temperatūroje 
(tam, kad sumažėtų akrilamido išskyrimas). 

 - Būkite atsargūs valydami viršutinę gaminimo skyriaus 
dalį: karštas kaitinimo elementas ir metalinių dalių 
kraštai.

 - Visada įsitikinkite, kad „Airfryer“ viduje esantis maistas 
iki galo iškepęs.

 - Visada įsitikinkite, kad kontroliuojate „Airfryer“ 
veikimą.

 - Gaminant riebų maistą iš „Airfryer“ gali sklisti dūmai.
Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML)

Šis „Philips“ prietaisas atitinka visus taikomus standartus ir nuostatas dėl 
elektromagnetinių laukų poveikio.

Perdirbimas
 - Šis simbolis reiškia, kad šio gaminio negalima išmesti kartu su įprastomis 

buitinėmis atliekomis (2012/19/ES). (2 pav.)
 - Laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių, kuriomis reglamentuojamas 

atskiras elektros ir elektronikos gaminių surinkimas. Tinkamai išmetus galima 
nuo neigiamų pasekmių apsaugoti aplinką ir žmonių sveikatą.

Garantija ir pagalba
Jei reikia informacijos ar pagalbos, apsilankykite www.philips.com/support 
arba perskaitykite atskirą visame pasaulyje galiojančios garantijos 
lankstinuką.

LATVIEŠU

Ievads
Apsveicam ar pirkumu un laipni lūdzam Philips!
Lai pilnībā izmantotu Philips piedāvāto atbalstu, reģistrējiet savu 
izstrādājumu vietnē www.philips.com/welcome. 

Svarīgi
Pirms ierīces lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet šo svarīgo informāciju un saglabājiet 
to, lai vajadzības gadījumā varētu ieskatīties tajā arī turpmāk.

Bīstami!
 - Cepšanai paredzētās sastāvdaļas vienmēr ievietojiet 

grozā, lai tās nesaskartos ar sildelementiem. 
 - Nenosprostojiet gaisa ieplūdes un izplūdes atveres, 

kad ierīce darbojas.
 - Nepiepildiet pannu ar eļļu, jo tas ir ugunsbīstami. 
 - Nekad neiegremdējiet ierīci ūdenī vai kādā citā 

šķidrumā, un neskalojiet to tekošā krāna ūdenī.
 - Lai izvairītos no elektrotrieciena, uzmanieties, lai 

ierīcē neiekļūst ūdens vai kāds cits šķidrums.
 - Nekad nelieciet ierīcē pārtikas daudzumu, kas 

pārsniedz grozā norādīto maksimālo līmeni.
 - Nekādā gadījumā nepieskarieties ierīces iekšpusei, 

kad ierīce darbojas.
 - Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka sildītājs ir brīvs un ka tajā 

nav iesprūdusi pārtika.
Brīdinājums!

 - Pirms ierīces pievienošanas elektrotīklam pārbaudiet, 
vai uz tās norādītais spriegums atbilst elektrotīkla 
spriegumam jūsu mājā.

 - Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja ir bojāta tās kontaktdakša, 
elektrības vads vai pati ierīce.

 - Ja elektrības vads ir bojāts, lai izvairītos no bīstamām 
situācijām, jums tas jānomaina Philips pilnvarotā 
servisa centrā vai pie līdzīgi kvalificētam personām.

 - Šo ierīci var izmantot bērni vecumā no 8 gadiem un 
personas ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, sensorajām vai 
garīgajām spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām, ja 
tiek nodrošināta uzraudzība vai norādījumi par drošu 
ierīces lietošanu un panākta izpratne par iespējamo 
bīstamību. Bērni nedrīkst rotaļāties ar ierīci. Ierīces 
tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni, ja vien tie nav 
vecāki par 8 gadiem un netiek uzraudzīti.

 - Novietojiet ierīci un tās strāvas vadu vietā, kur tai 
nevar piekļūt par 8 gadiem jaunāki bērni.

 - Neglabājiet elektrības vadu tuvu karstām virsmām.
 - Pievienojiet ierīci tikai iezemētai elektrotīkla 

sienas kontaktrozetei. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai 
kontaktdakša ir stingri ievietota sienas kontaktrozetē.

 - Šī ierīce nav paredzēta darbināšanai ar ārēju taimeri 
vai atsevišķu tālvadības sistēmu. 

 - Nenovietojiet ierīci pret sienu vai citām ierīcēm. 
Aizmugurē, sānos un virs ierīces atstājiet vismaz 10 cm 
brīvas vietas. Nenovietojiet nekādus priekšmetus uz 
ierīces. 

 - Izmantojiet ierīci tikai tiem nolūkiem, kas aprakstīti 
šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

 - Cepšanas ar karsto gaisu laikā pa gaisa izplūdes 
atverēm izplūst karsts tvaiks. Turiet rokas un 
seju drošā attālumā no tvaika un gaisa izplūdes 
atverēm. Piesargieties no karstā tvaika un gaisa, kad 
noņemat pannu no ierīces. 

 - Ierīcei darbojoties, saskares virsmas var sakarst. 
(1. att.)

 - Panna, grozs un piederumi Airfryer ierīces iekšpusē 
lietošanas laikā sakarst. Uzmanieties, kad ar tiem 
rīkojaties.

 - Nenovietojiet ierīci uz karstas gāzes plīts vai blakus 
tai vai uz jebkura veida elektriskās plīts un elektriskās 
plīts virsmas, kā arī karstā cepeškrāsnī.

 - Nekādā gadījumā ierīcē neizmantojiet vieglas 
sastāvdaļas vai cepampapīru.

 - Nenovietojiet ierīci uz viegli uzliesmojošiem 
materiāliem vai to tuvumā, piemēram, uz galdauta vai 
aizkaru tuvumā.

 - Neatstājiet ieslēgtu ierīci bez uzraudzības.
 - Nekavējoties atvienojiet ierīci, ja no ierīces plūst tumši 

dūmi. Pirms izņemat pannu no ierīces, pagaidiet, 
kamēr no tās vairs neplūst dūmi.

 - Kartupeļu glabāšana: temperatūrai jābūt atbilstošai 
kartupeļu šķirnei, un tai jābūt virs 6 °C, lai samazinātu 
akrilamīda iedarbības risku iepriekš sagatavotajā 
pārtikā.

 - Neieslēdziet ierīci un nepieskarieties vadības panelim 
ar slapjām rokām.

 - Šī ierīce ir izstrādāta izmantošanai apkārtējās vides 
temperatūrā no 5°C līdz 40°C.

Ievērībai
 - Ierīce ir paredzēta tikai parastai lietošanai mājās. Tā 

nav paredzēta lietošanai veikalu darbinieku virtuvēs, 
birojos, fermās vai citās darba telpās. Tāpat tā nav 
paredzēta izmantošanai klientiem viesnīcās, moteļos, 
pansijās un citās apmešanās vietās.

 - Vienmēr nododiet ierīci Philips autorizētam servisa 
centram, ja nepieciešama apskate vai remonts. 
Nemēģiniet patstāvīgi labot ierīci, jo citādi garantija 
kļūs nederīga.

 - Ja ierīce tiek izmantota neatbilstoši vai profesionālā/
pusprofesionālā nolūkā, vai arī ja tā netiek izmantota 
atbilstoši lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegtajām 
instrukcijām, garantija zaudē spēku, un Philips 
neuzņemsies atbildību par iespējamiem bojājumiem.

 - Vienmēr novietojiet un lietojiet ierīci tikai uz sausas, 
stabilas un horizontālas virsmas. 

 - Pēc lietošanas vienmēr atvienojiet ierīci no sienas 
kontaktligzdas.

 - Ļaujiet ierīcei atdzist apmēram 30 minūtes, pirms to 
pārvietot vai notīrīt.

 - Gatavojiet sastāvdaļas, līdz tās kļūst zeltaini 
dzeltenas, nevis tumšas vai brūnas. Izņemiet 
sadegušos atlikumus. Negatavojiet svaigus kartupeļus 
temperatūrā virs 180°C (lai samazinātu akrilamīda 
izdalīšanos). 

 - Uzmanieties, tīrot gatavošanas nodalījuma augšdaļu: 
karsts sildelements, metāla daļu mala.

 - Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka ēdiens Airfryer tiek 
pagatavots līdz galam.

 - Vienmēr nodrošiniet, ka jums ir kontrole pār savu 
Airfryer ierīci.

 - Gatavojot treknu ēdienu, Airfryer var izdalīt dūmus.
Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EMF)

Šī Philips ierīce atbilst visiem piemērojamiem standartiem un noteikumiem, 
kas attiecas uz elektromagnētisko lauku iedarbību.

Otrreizējā pārstrāde
 - Šis simbols nozīmē, ka produktu nedrīkst izmest kopā ar parastiem 

sadzīves atkritumiem (2012/19/ES). (2. att.)
 - Ievērojiet savā valstī spēkā esošos likumus par atsevišķu elektrisko un 

elektronisko produktu utilizāciju. Pareiza utilizācija palīdz novērst negatīvu 
ietekmi uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.

Garantija un atbalsts
Ja nepieciešama informācija vai atbalsts, lūdzu, apmeklējiet vietni 
www.philips.com/support vai lasiet atsevišķo pasaules garantijas bukletu.

POLSKI

Wstęp
Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy w firmie Philips!
Aby uzyskać pełny dostęp do obsługi świadczonej przez firmę Philips, 
zarejestruj zakupiony produkt na stronie www.philips.com/welcome. 

Ważne
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia, zapoznaj się dokładnie z tą 
ulotką informacyjną i zachowaj ją w razie potrzeby.

Niebezpieczeństwo
 - Składniki przeznaczone do smażenia należy zawsze 

wkładać do kosza, aby zapobiec ich zetknięciu się z 
elementami grzejnymi. 

 - Podczas działania urządzenia nie kładź żadnych 
przedmiotów na otworach wlotowych i wylotowych 
powietrza.

 - Nie napełniaj patelni olejem, gdyż może to 
doprowadzić do pożaru. 

 - Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani innym płynie. 
Nie opłukuj go pod bieżącą wodą.

 - Uważaj, aby woda lub inne płyny nie dostały się 
do wnętrza urządzenia, gdyż grozi to porażeniem 
prądem.

 - Nigdy nie wkładaj do kosza żadnej ilości produktów, 
która przekracza maksymalny poziom oznaczony na 
koszyku.

 - Nie dotykaj wnętrza urządzenia podczas jego 
działania.

 - Zawsze upewnij się, że grzałka jest czysta i że nie 
utknęła w niej żywność.
Ostrzeżenie

 - Przed podłączeniem urządzenia upewnij się, że 
napięcie podane na urządzeniu jest zgodne z 
napięciem w sieci elektrycznej.

 - Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli uszkodzona jest wtyczka, 
przewód sieciowy lub samo urządzenie.

 - Ze względów bezpieczeństwa wymianę 
uszkodzonego przewodu sieciowego zleć 
autoryzowanemu centrum serwisowemu firmy Philips 
lub odpowiednio wykwalifikowanej osobie.

 - Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w 
wieku powyżej 8 lat oraz osoby z ograniczonymi 
zdolnościami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub 
umysłowymi, a także nieposiadające wiedzy lub 
doświadczenia w zakresie użytkowania tego typu 
urządzeń, pod warunkiem, że będą one nadzorowane 
lub zostaną poinstruowane na temat korzystania z 
tego urządzenia w bezpieczny sposób oraz zostaną 
poinformowane o potencjalnych zagrożeniach. 
Dzieci nie mogą bawić się urządzeniem. Urządzenie 
nie może być czyszczone ani obsługiwane przez 
dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia. Starsze dzieci podczas 
wykonywania tych czynności powinny być 
nadzorowane przez osoby dorosłe.

 - Przechowuj urządzenie oraz przewód sieciowy poza 
zasięgiem dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia.

 - Trzymaj przewód sieciowy z dala od rozgrzanych 
powierzchni.

 - Podłączaj urządzenie wyłącznie do uziemionego 
gniazdka elektrycznego. Za każdym razem sprawdź, 
czy wtyczka została prawidłowo włożona do gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

 - Urządzenia nie należy podłączać do zewnętrznego 
wyłącznika czasowego lub oddzielnego układu 
zdalnego sterowania. 

 - Nie umieszczaj urządzenia bezpośrednio przy 
ścianie ani przy innych urządzeniach. Pozostaw co 
najmniej 10 cm wolnej przestrzeni z tyłu i po bokach 
urządzenia, a także nad nim. Nie stawiaj żadnych 
przedmiotów na urządzeniu. 

 - Używaj urządzenia zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, 
opisanym w instrukcji obsługi.

 - Podczas smażenia gorącym powietrzem przez otwory 
wylotowe powietrza uchodzi gorąca para. Zachowaj 
bezpieczną odległość i nie zbliżaj rąk ani twarzy do 
pary ani do otworów wylotowych powietrza. Również 
podczas wyjmowania patelni z urządzenia należy 
uważać na gorącą parę i powietrze. 

 - Powierzchnia urządzenia może się nagrzewać 
podczas pracy urządzenia. (Rys. 1)

 - Patelnia, kosz i akcesoria wewnątrz urządzenia 
Airfryer nagrzewają się podczas pracy. Zachowaj 
ostrożność przy ich dotykaniu.

 - Nie stawiaj urządzenia na rozgrzanej kuchence 
gazowej, kuchence elektrycznej i elektrycznej płycie 
grzewczej ani w ich pobliżu. Nie wkładaj go też do 
rozgrzanego piekarnika.

 - Nigdy nie używaj w urządzeniu lekkich składników lub 
papieru do pieczenia.

 - Nie umieszczaj urządzenia na łatwopalnych 
materiałach, takich jak obrus lub zasłona, ani w ich 
pobliżu.

 - Nie zostawiaj włączonego urządzenia bez nadzoru.
 - Jeśli z urządzenia zacznie się wydobywać ciemny 

dym, natychmiast odłącz je od zasilania Przed 
wyjęciem patelni z urządzenia poczekaj, aż przestanie 
się z niego wydobywać dym.

 - Przechowywanie ziemniaków: temperatura 
powinna być odpowiednia dla przechowywanej 
odmiany ziemniaków i przekraczać 6°C w celu 
zminimalizowania ryzyka wydzielania się akrylamidu 
w przygotowanej żywności.

 - Nie podłączaj urządzenia ani nie obsługuj panelu 
sterowania mokrymi rękami.

 - Urządzenia można używać, gdy temperatura 
otoczenia wynosi od 5°C do 40°C.
Przestroga

 - To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
normalnego użytku domowego. Nie jest ono 
przeznaczone do użytku w takich miejscach, jak 
kuchnie w sklepach, biurach, na farmach i w innych 
miejscach pracy. Nie jest również przeznaczone do 
użytku w hotelach, motelach, pensjonatach typu „bed 
and breakfast” oraz innych miejscach mieszkalnych.

 - Konieczność przeglądu lub naprawy urządzenia 
zawsze zgłaszaj do autoryzowanego centrum 
serwisowego firmy Philips. Nie podejmuj 
samodzielnych prób naprawy urządzenia. Spowoduje 
to unieważnienie gwarancji.

 - Używanie tego urządzenia w celach profesjonalnych 
lub półprofesjonalnych bądź w sposób niezgodny 
z niniejszą instrukcją spowoduje unieważnienie 
gwarancji. Firma Philips nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za szkody powstałe w takich przypadkach.

 - Zawsze ustawiaj urządzenie i korzystaj z niego na 
suchej, stabilnej, równej i poziomej powierzchni. 

 - Zawsze po zakończeniu korzystania z urządzenia 
wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.

 - Przed czyszczeniem lub obsługą urządzenia odczekaj 
około 30 minut, aż urządzenie ostygnie.

 - Składniki przygotowywane w urządzeniu powinny 
mieć po wyjęciu złotożółty kolor, a nie ciemny lub 
brązowy. Usuwaj spalone resztki. Nigdy nie smaż 
świeżych ziemniaków w temperaturze powyżej 180°C 
(aby zminimalizować wytwarzanie akryloamidu). 

 - Zachowaj ostrożność podczas czyszczenia górnej 
części komory gotowania: gorący element grzejny, 
krawędzie metalowych części.

 - Zawsze upewnij się, że jedzenie przygotowywane w 
urządzeniu Airfryer jest w pełni ugotowane.

 - Zawsze upewnij się, że masz kontrolę nad 
urządzeniem Airfryer.

 - Podczas gotowania tłustych potraw z urządzenia 
Airfryer może wydobywać się dym.
Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)

To urządzenie firmy Philips spełnia wszystkie normy i jest zgodne z 
wszystkimi przepisami dotyczącymi pól elektromagnetycznych.

Recykling
 - Symbol (Rys. 2) przekreślonego kontenera na odpady, oznacza, że 

produkt podlega selektywnej zbiórce zgodnie z Dyrektywą 2012/19/
UE i informuje, że sprzęt po okresie użytkowania, nie może być 
wyrzucony z innymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik 
ma obowiązek oddać go do podmiotu prowadzącego zbieranie zużytego 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, tworzącego system zbierania 
takich odpadów - w tym do odpowiedniego sklepu, lokalnego punktu 
zbiórki lub jednostki gminnej. Zużyty sprzęt może mieć szkodliwy 
wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na potencjalną zawartość 
niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. 
Gospodarstwo domowe spełnia ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do 
ponownego użycia i odzysku surowców wtórnych, w tym recyklingu 
zużytego sprzętu. Na tym etapie kształtuje się postawy, które wpływają 
na zachowanie wspólnego dobra jakim jest czyste środowisko naturalne. 

Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna
Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy lub dodatkowych informacji, odwiedź stronę 
www.philips.com/support lub zapoznaj się z oddzielną ulotką gwarancyjną.

ROMÂNĂ

Introducere
Felicitări pentru achiziţie şi bun venit la Philips!
Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenţa oferită de Philips, înregistrează-ţi 
produsul la www.philips.com/welcome. 

Important
Citeşte cu atenţie aceste informaţii importante înainte de a utiliza aparatul şi 
păstrează-le pentru consultare ulterioară.

Pericol
 - Pune întotdeauna în coş ingredientele pe care doreşti 

să le prăjeşti, pentru a nu permite contactul cu 
elementele de încălzire. 

 - Nu acoperi orificiile de admisie şi de evacuare a 
aerului în timpul funcţionării aparatului.

 - Nu umple tava cu ulei, deoarece acest lucru poate 
provoca un pericol de incendiu. 

 - Nu introdu niciodată aparatul în apă sau în alt lichid şi 
nici nu-l clăti sub jet de apă.

 - Pentru a preveni electrocutarea, nu permite 
pătrunderea apei sau a altor lichide în aparat.

 - Nu introdu niciodată o cantitate de alimente care 
depăşeşte nivelul maxim indicat pe coş.

 - Nu atinge niciodată interiorul aparatului în timpul 
funcţionării.

 - Asigură-te întotdeauna că elementul de încălzire este 
liber şi că nu există alimente blocate în acesta.
Avertisment

 - Înainte de a conecta aparatul, verifică dacă tensiunea 
indicată pe aparat corespunde tensiunii de alimentare 
locale.

 - Nu folosi aparatul dacă ştecherul, cablul de 
alimentare sau aparatul însuşi este deteriorat.

 - În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, 
acesta trebuie înlocuit întotdeauna de Philips, de un 
centru de service autorizat de Philips sau de personal 
calificat în domeniu, pentru a evita orice accident.

 - Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către persoane care 
au capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
sau care sunt lipsite de experienţă şi cunoştinţe 
şi copii cu vârsta minimă de 8 ani dacă sunt 
supravegheaţi sau instruiţi cu privire la utilizarea în 

condiţii de siguranţă a aparatului şi înţeleg pericolele 
implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. 
Curăţarea şi întreţinerea de către utilizator nu trebuie 
efectuate de copii decât dacă aceştia au vârsta de 
peste 8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi.

 - Nu lăsa aparatul şi cablul acestuia la îndemâna 
copiilor sub 8 ani.

 - Nu ţine cablul electric de suprafeţe fierbinţi.
 - Conectează aparatul numai la o priză de perete cu 

împământare. Asigură-te întotdeauna că ştecherul 
este bine introdus în priza de perete.

 - Acest aparat nu este destinat operării prin intermediul 
unui cronometru exterior sau al unui sistem separat 
de telecomandă. 

 - Nu aşeza aparatul sprijinit de perete sau de alte 
aparate. Lasă un spaţiu liber de cel puţin 10 cm în 
spate şi în lateral, şi 10 cm deasupra aparatului. Nu 
aşeza nimic pe partea superioară a aparatului. 

 - Nu utiliza aparatul în alt scop decât cel descris în 
manualul de utilizare.

 - În timpul prăjirii cu aer fierbinte, se eliberează abur 
fierbinte prin orificiile de evacuare a aerului. Nu îţi 
apropia mâinile sau faţa de abur şi de orificiile de 
evacuare a aerului. De asemenea, trebuie să ai grijă la 
aburul şi la aerul fierbinte atunci când scoţi tava din 
aparat. 

 - Este posibil ca zonele accesibile să se încălzească 
puternic în timpul utilizării. (Fig. 1)

 - Tava, coşul şi accesoriile din Airfryer devin fierbinţi în 
timpul utilizării. Fii atent(ă) când le manevrezi.

 - Nu aşeza aparatul pe sau lângă o sobă pe gaz 
fierbinte sau alte tipuri de sobe electrice şi plite 
electrice sau într-un cuptor încălzit.

 - Nu utiliza ingrediente uşoare sau hârtie de copt în 
aparat.

 - Nu aşeza aparatul pe materiale inflamabile, precum 
feţe de masă sau perdele, şi nici în apropierea 
acestora.

 - Nu lăsa aparatul să funcţioneze nesupravegheat.
 - Scoate imediat aparatul din priză dacă din acesta iese 

fum negru. Aşteaptă să nu mai iasă fum înainte de a 
scoate tava din aparat.

 - Depozitarea cartofilor: temperatura trebuie să fie 
potrivită pentru soiul de cartofi depozitaţi şi trebuie 
să fie mai mare de 6 °C pentru a reduce la minimum 
riscul de expunere la acrilamidă din produsul 
alimentar preparat.

 - Nu conecta cablul de alimentare al aparatul şi nu 
opera panoul de control cu mâinile ude.

 - Aparatul este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat la 
temperaturi ambiante între 5 °C şi 40 °C.
Precauţie

 - Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic 
obişnuit. Nu este conceput pentru utilizarea în medii 
cum ar fi bucătării ale angajaţilor din magazine, 
birouri, ferme sau alte medii de lucru. De asemenea, 
aparatul nu este conceput pentru utilizarea de către 
clienţi în hoteluri, moteluri, pensiuni şi alte medii 
rezidenţiale.

 - Pentru verificare sau reparaţii, du aparatul numai la un 
centru de service Philips autorizat. Nu încerca să repari 
aparatul personal, deoarece acest lucru va determina 
anularea garanţiei.

 - Dacă aparatul este utilizat în mod necorespunzător, 
în regim profesional sau semiprofesional sau fără 
respectarea instrucţiunilor din manualul de utilizare, 
garanţia poate fi anulată, iar Philips îşi va declina orice 
responsabilitate pentru daunele provocate.

 - Aşază şi utilizează întotdeauna aparatul pe o suprafaţă 
orizontală, plată, stabilă şi uscată. 

 - Scoate întotdeauna aparatul din priză după utilizare.
 - Lasă aparatul să se răcească timp de aprox. 30 de 

minute înainte de a-l manipula sau curăţa.
 - Asigură-te că ingredientele preparate în acest aparat 

devin galben-auriu şi nu închise la culoare sau maro. 
Îndepărtează resturile arse. Nu prăji cartofi proaspeţi 
la o temperatură de peste 180°C (pentru a reduce la 
minimum generarea de acrilamidă). 

 - Ai grijă când cureţi partea superioară a camerei de 
preparare: elementul de încălzire şi marginile pieselor 
metalice sunt fierbinţi.

 - Asigură-te întotdeauna că alimentele sunt complet 
gătite în Airfryer.

 - Asigură-te întotdeauna că ai controlul asupra 
aparatului Airfryer.

 - Când găteşti alimente grase, Airfryer poate să producă 
fum.
Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)

Acest aparat Philips respectă toate standardele şi reglementările aplicabile 
privind câmpurile electromagnetice.

Reciclarea
 - Acest simbol înseamnă că produsul nu poate fi eliminat împreună cu 

gunoiul menajer obişnuit (2012/19/UE). (Fig. 2)
 - Urmează regulile din ţara ta pentru colectarea separată a produselor electrice 

şi electronice. Eliminarea corectă contribuie la prevenirea consecinţelor 
negative asupra mediului şi asupra sănătăţii umane.

Garanţie şi asistenţă
Dacă ai nevoie de informaţii sau de asistenţă, te rugăm să accesezi 
www.philips.com/support sau să consulţi broşura de garanţie internaţională 
separată.

SLOVENČINA

Úvod
Blahoželáme vám ku kúpe a vítame vás medzi používateľmi produktov 
spoločnosti Philips.
Ak chcete naplno využívať podporu, ktorú spoločnosť Philips ponúka, 
zaregistrujte svoj výrobok na webovej stránke www.philips.com/welcome. 

Dôležité
Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte tieto dôležité informácie a 
uschovajte si ich na neskoršie použitie.

Nebezpečenstvo
 - Suroviny, ktoré chcete smažiť, vždy vložte do košíka, 

aby neprišli do kontaktu s ohrevnými článkami. 
 - Kým zariadenie pracuje, nezakrývajte otvory pre vstup 

a výstup vzduchu.
 - Do panvice nedávajte olej, inak hrozí nebezpečenstvo 

vzniku požiaru. 
 - Zariadenie nikdy neponárajte do vody ani inej 

kvapaliny, ani ho neoplachujte vodou.
 - Aby nedošlo k zásahu elektrickým prúdom, nesmie do 

zariadenia preniknúť voda ani iná kvapalina.
 - Do košíka vkladajte vždy iba toľko jedla, aby ste 

neprekročili maximálnu označenú úroveň.
 - Počas prevádzky sa nikdy nedotýkajte vnútra 

zariadenia.

 - Vždy sa uistite, či má ohrievač dostatok miesta a či v 
ňom nezostalo jedlo.
Varovanie

 - Pred pripojením zariadenia skontrolujte, či sa napätie 
uvedené na zariadení zhoduje s napätím v sieti.

 - Ak je poškodená zástrčka, sieťový kábel alebo 
samotné zariadenie, nepoužívajte ho.

 - V prípade poškodenia elektrického kábla je potrebné 
si ho dať vymeniť v spoločnosti Philips, servisnom 
stredisku spoločnosti Philips alebo u podobne 
kvalifikovaných osôb, aby sa predišlo možným rizikám.

 - Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti od 8 rokov a 
osoby, ktoré majú obmedzené telesné, zmyslové 
alebo mentálne schopnosti alebo nemajú dostatok 
skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ sú pod dozorom alebo 
im bolo vysvetlené bezpečné používanie tohto 
zariadenia a za predpokladu, že rozumejú príslušným 
rizikám. Deti sa nesmú hrať s týmto zariadením. Toto 
zariadenie smú čistiť a udržiavať iba deti staršie ako 8 
rokov a musia byť pritom pod dozorom.

 - Zariadenie a jeho kábel uchovávajte mimo dosahu 
detí mladších ako 8 rokov.

 - Sieťový kábel uchovávajte mimo horúcich povrchov.
 - Zariadenie pripojte jedine do uzemnenej zásuvky. 

Vždy sa uistite, či je zástrčka riadne zasunutá 
v elektrickej zásuvke.

 - Toto zariadenie nie je určené na ovládanie 
prostredníctvom externého časovača ani 
samostatného systému diaľkového ovládania. 

 - Zariadenie neopierajte o stenu ani o iné zariadenia. 
Za zariadením, po stranách zariadenia a nad 
zariadením ponechajte minimálne 10 cm voľného 
miesta. Na zariadenie neklaďte žiadne predmety. 

 - Zariadenie nepoužívajte na iné účely, ako tie, ktoré sú 
opísané v tomto návode na používanie.

 - Počas teplovzdušného fritovania vystupuje zo 
vzduchových otvorov horúca para. Ruky a tvár 
majte od pary a vzduchových otvorov v bezpečnej 
vzdialenosti. Na paru a vzduch si dajte pozor aj pri 
vyberaní panvice zo spotrebiča. 

 - Prístupné povrchy sa počas prevádzky môžu zohriať 
na veľmi vysokú teplotu. (Obr. 1)

 - Počas používania sa panvica, košík a príslušenstvo 
vo fritéze Airfryer zohrejú na vysokú teplotu. Pri 
manipulácii s ním dávajte pozor.

 - Zariadenie nepokladajte na horúci plynový sporák, 
akýkoľvek elektrický sporák, elektrické varné dosky 
alebo do rozohriatej rúry, a ani do ich blízkosti.

 - V zariadení nikdy nepoužívajte ľahké prísady ani 
papier na pečenie.

 - Zariadenie neumiestňujte na horľavé materiály, ako 
napríklad obrus alebo záclonu, ani do ich blízkosti.

 - Počas používania nenechávajte zariadenie bez 
dozoru.

 - Ak uvidíte zo zariadenia vychádzať tmavý dym, ihneď 
ho odpojte zo siete. Počkajte, kým zo zariadenia 
prestane vychádzať dym, a potom vytiahnite panvicu 
zo zariadenia.

 - Skladovanie zemiakov: zemiaky skladujte pri 
teplote požadovanej pre príslušnú skladovanú 
odrodu; v záujme minimalizácie rizika vystavenia 
pripravovaného jedla účinkom akrylamidu nesmie byť 
teplota nižšia než 6 °C.

 - Ak máte mokré ruky, nepripájajte zariadenie do siete 
ani sa nedotýkajte ovládacieho panelu.

 - Toto zariadenie je navrhnuté na používanie pri 
okolitej teplote od 5 °C do 40 °C.
Upozornenie

 - Toto zariadenie je určené len na bežné používanie 
v domácnosti. Nie je určené na používanie v prostredí, 
ako sú kuchynky pre zamestnancov v obchodoch 
či kanceláriách, na farmách ani v iných pracovných 
priestoroch. Takisto nie je určené pre klientov hotelov, 
motelov, penziónov ani iných ubytovacích zariadení.

 - Zariadenie vždy vráťte do servisného centra 
autorizovaného spoločnosťou Philips, kde ho 
skontrolujú prípadne opravia. Nepokúšajte sa 
zariadenie opraviť sami, inak záruka stráca platnosť.

 - V prípade, že zariadenie použijete nevhodným 
spôsobom, na profesionálne alebo na 
poloprofesionálne účely alebo ak ho používate v 
rozpore s pokynmi v tomto návode, záruka stratí 
platnosť a spoločnosť Philips nenesie žiadnu 
zodpovednosť za spôsobené škody.

 - Zariadenie vždy umiestnite a používajte na suchom, 
stabilnom, hladkom a vodorovnom povrchu. 

 - Po použití vždy odpojte zariadenie zo siete.
 - Pred ďalšou manipuláciou alebo čistením nechajte 

zariadenie približne 30 minút vychladnúť.
 - Vždy dbajte na to, aby mali suroviny pripravené 

v tomto zariadení zlatožltú farbu a neboli tmavé ani 
hnedé. Pripálené zvyšky odstráňte. Čerstvé zemiaky 
nefritujte pri teplote vyššej ako 180 °C (v záujme 
minimalizácie tvorby akrylamidu). 

 - Pri čistení hornej časti komory na pečenie buďte 
opatrní, ohrevné teleso a okraje kovových častí sú 
horúce.

 - Vždy dohliadnite na to, aby sa jedlo vo fritéze Airfryer 
úplne uvarilo.

 - Fritézu Airfryer majte vždy pod kontrolou.
 - Pri varení mastných jedál môže z fritézy Airfryer 

vychádzať dym.
Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)

Toto zariadenie značky Philips vyhovuje všetkým príslušným normám a 
smerniciam týkajúcim sa elektromagnetických polí.

Recyklácia
 - Tento symbol znamená, že tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať s bežným 

komunálnym odpadom (smernica 2012/19/EÚ). (Obr. 2)
 - Postupujte podľa predpisov platných vo vašej krajine pre separovaný zber 

elektrických a elektronických výrobkov. Správna likvidácia pomáha zabrániť 
negatívnym dopadom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.

Záruka a podpora
Ak potrebujete informácie alebo technickú podporu, navštívte webovú 
stránku www.philips.com/support alebo si prečítajte informácie 
v priloženom celosvetovo platnom záručnom liste.

SLOVENŠČINA

Uvod
Čestitamo vam za nakup in dobrodošli pri Philipsu!
Če želite popolnoma izkoristiti podporo, ki jo nudi Philips, izdelek registrirajte 
na spletnem mestu www.philips.com/welcome. 

Pomembno
Pred uporabo aparata natančno preberite te pomembne informacije in jih 
shranite za poznejšo uporabo.

Nevarnost
 - Sestavine za cvrtje vedno položite v košaro, da ne 

pridejo v stik z grelnimi elementi. 
 - Med delovanjem aparata ne pokrivajte odprtin za 

dovod in odvod zraka.
 - Posode ne napolnite z oljem, ker to lahko povzroči 

nevarnost požara. 
 - Aparata ne potapljajte v vodo ali drugo tekočino in ga 

ne spirajte pod tekočo vodo.
 - Pazite, da v aparat ne pride voda ali druga tekočina, 

ker to lahko povzroči električni udar.
 - Nikoli ne vstavljajte živil v količini, ki bi presegala 

oznako na košari za največjo dovoljeno količino.
 - Med delovanjem aparata se ne dotikajte njegove 

notranjosti.
 - Vedno se prepričajte, da je grelnik prost in v njem ni 

zataknjenih živil.
Opozorilo

 - Preden priključite aparat na električno omrežje, 
preverite, ali napetost, navedena na aparatu, ustreza 
napetosti lokalnega električnega omrežja.

 - Aparata ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan vtič, 
omrežni kabel ali sam aparat.

 - Poškodovani omrežni kabel sme zamenjati le podjetje 
Philips, Philipsov pooblaščeni servis ali ustrezno 
usposobljeno osebje.

 - Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta starosti 
naprej in osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi ali psihičnimi 
sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in 
znanjem, če so prejele navodila glede varne uporabe 
aparata ali jih pri uporabi nadzoruje odgovorna 
oseba, ki jih opozori na morebitne nevarnosti. Otroci 
naj se ne igrajo z aparatom. Otroci lahko aparat čistijo 
in vzdržujejo, samo če so starejši od 8 let in so pod 
nadzorom.

 - Aparat in kabel hranite izven dosega otrok pod 8. 
letom starosti.

 - Omrežnega kabla ne hranite v bližini vročih površin.
 - Aparat priključite le na ozemljeno vtičnico. Vtikač 

mora biti pravilno vstavljen v stensko vtičnico.
 - Tega aparata ni mogoče upravljati z zunanjim 

časovnikom ali ločenim sistemom za daljinsko 
upravljanje. 

 - Aparata ne postavljajte ob steno ali ob druge aparate. 
Za aparatom, ob straneh in nad njim naj bo vsaj 10 cm 
prostora. Na aparat ne postavljajte predmetov. 

 - Aparat uporabljajte izključno v namene, ki so opisani 
v uporabniškem priročniku.

 - Med cvrtjem z vročim zrakom se skozi odprtine za 
odvod zraka odvaja vroča para. Pazite, da bodo vaše 
roke in obraz na varni oddaljenosti od pare in odprtin 
za odvod zraka. Pazite tudi na vročo paro in zrak, ko 
odstranjujete ponev iz naprave. 

 - Dostopne površine med delovanjem lahko postanejo 
vroče. (sl. 1)

 - Ponev, košarica in dodatki v notranjosti cvrtnika 
Airfryer se med uporabo segrejejo. Bodite previdni, ko 
jih primete.

 - Aparata ne postavljajte na vroči plinski štedilnik, 
druge električne štedilnike in električne kuhalne 
plošče ali v njihovo bližino ter v segreto pečico.

 - V aparatu nikoli ne uporabite lahkih sestavin ali 
papirja za peko.

 - Aparata ne postavljajte na vnetljive materiale, kot so 
prti in zavese, ali v njihovo bližino.

 - Aparata ne pustite delovati brez nadzora.
 - Če iz aparata prihaja temen dim, ga nemudoma 

izklopite. Preden iz aparata odstranite posodo, 
počakajte, da preneha oddajati dim.

 - Shranjevanje krompirja: temperatura mora biti 
primerna za sorto shranjenega krompirja in mora 
znašati nad 6 °C, s čimer se zmanjša nevarnost 
izpostavljenosti akrilamidu v pripravljenem živilu.

 - Aparata ne priključite in ne upravljajte nadzorne 
plošče z mokrimi rokami.

 - Aparat je namenjen uporabi pri temperaturi okolja 
med 5 °C in 40 °C.
Pozor

 - Aparat je namenjen izključno običajni uporabi v 
gospodinjstvu. Ni namenjen uporabi v okoljih, kot so 
čajne kuhinje v trgovinah, pisarnah, kmetijah in drugih 
delovnih okoljih. Prav tako ni namenjen uporabi s 
strani gostov v hotelih, motelih, gostiščih in drugih 
namestitvenih objektih.

 - Za pregled ali popravilo aparata se obrnite na 
Philipsov pooblaščeni servis. Aparata ne poskušajte 
popravljati sami, saj boste s tem razveljavili garancijo.

 - Če se aparat uporablja nepravilno ali v profesionalne 
oziroma polprofesionalne namene oziroma na način, 
ki ni v skladu z navodili za uporabo, postane garancija 
neveljavna, Philips pa ne prevzema nikakršne 
odgovornosti za morebitno povzročeno škodo.

 - Aparat postavite in uporabljajte na suhi, trdni in ravni 
podlagi. 

 - Po uporabi aparat vedno izklopite iz omrežne vtičnice.
 - Počakajte približno 30 minut, da se aparat ohladi, 

preden ga primete ali očistite.
 - Sestavine, pripravljene v tem aparatu, morajo biti 

po cvrtju zlatorumene, in ne temne ali rjave barve. 
Odstranite zažgane ostanke. Surovega krompirja 
ne cvrite pri temperaturi nad 180 °C (da zmanjšate 
nastajanje akrilamidov). 

 - Bodite previdni pri čiščenju zgornjega dela kuhalne 
komore: vroč grelni element, robovi kovinskih delov.

 - Vedno se prepričajte, da so živila v cvrtniku Airfryer v 
celoti toplotno obdelana.

 - Vedno poskrbite, da boste imeli nadzor nad cvrtnikom 
Airfryer.

 - Pri pripravljanju mastne hrane lahko iz cvrtnika Airfryer 
izhaja dim.
Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)

Ta Philipsov aparat ustreza vsem veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede 
elektromagnetnih polj.

Recikliranje
 - Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ne smete odlagati skupaj z običajnimi 

gospodinjskimi odpadki (2012/19/EU). (sl. 2)
 - Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih 

izdelkov. S pravilnim odlaganjem pripomorete k preprečevanju negativnih 
vplivov na okolje in zdravje ljudi.

Garancija in podpora
Če potrebujete informacije ali podporo, obiščite www.philips.com/support 
ali preberite ločeni mednarodni garancijski list.


